

No. 20-683

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRK WILKE, in his official capacity as interim  
State Health Officer of North Dakota, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

HOWARD R. RUBIN  
ROBERT T. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY C. FLEMING  
TIMOTHY H. GRAY  
KATTEN MUCHIN  
ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
robert.smith1@katten.com  
202-625-3500

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General  
of North Dakota  
MATTHEW SAGSVEEN  
Solicitor General  
JAMES NICOLAI  
Deputy Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF NORTH DAKOTA  
500 North 9th Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Supplemental Brief for Petitioners.....1

A. *Rutledge* Rejected the Eighth Circuit’s Mis-  
taken View that a State Law Refers to  
ERISA Simply Because It Regulates Entities  
Serving Plans that “Include” ERISA Plans .....2

B. Because the Judgment Here Was Premised  
on the Eighth Circuit’s Mistaken Under-  
standing of “Reference To” Preemption, this  
Court Should Grant the Petition, Vacate the  
Judgment, and Remand for Further Consid-  
eration in Light of *Rutledge* .....3

C. The Court Need Not Address the Eighth Cir-  
cuit’s Second Erroneous Holding—That a  
Finding of ERISA Preemption Invalidates a  
State Law in Its “Entirety”—Because an Or-  
der Vacating and Remanding in Light of  
*Rutledge* Will Have the Effect of Setting  
Aside Both Aspects of the Judgment .....5

Conclusion .....7

## Table of Authorities

### CASES:

<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards</i> <i>Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	3
<i>Glover v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	2-3
<i>Landrum v. Moats</i> , 576 F.2d 1320 (8th Cir. 1978).....	6-7
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	6
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1-2, 4
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	1, 4-5
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 7250098 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5

### STATUTES:

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(7), (9).....	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01(6).....	1-2, 4

## Supplemental Brief for Petitioners

In its decision in *Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Association* issued last week, this Court rejected the Eighth Circuit’s mistaken approach to “reference to” preemption under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974. *See* --- S. Ct. ---, ---, 2020 WL 7250098, at \*4 (Dec. 10, 2020). In that case, the Eighth Circuit had held that ERISA preempts an Arkansas law simply because that law regulates pharmacy benefit managers (PBMs) serving plans that “include” ERISA plans. *Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rutledge*, 891 F.3d 1109, 1112 (8th Cir. 2018) (quoting *Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart*, 852 F.3d 722, 729 (8th Cir. 2016)). This Court disagreed. It held, unanimously, that because Arkansas’s law “regulates PBMs whether or not the plans they service fall within ERISA’s coverage,” the law did not make a forbidden “refer[ence] to” ERISA. *Rutledge*, --- S. Ct. at ---, 2020 WL 7250098, at \*4.
